
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CLI – NO. 16
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 19, 2025

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BOLGER, Joan Catherine	 Ronald Joseph Bolger (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

BROWN, Susan	 Neil John Douglas Brown (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

CAIRNS, William Cecil	 James Cairns (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 John Cairns (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

DAVIS, William Ernest	 Sandra Melissa Davis John (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague	 Diane Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

de BOER, Klaas Kornelis	 Christine Gamble (EX.)	 Christine Gamble
Charlottetown	 Jane Arendse (EX.)	 1629 Rte 225
Queens Co., PE			 North Wiltshire, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

HEBERT, Jessica Janice	 Randy Reginald Alfred Hebert	 Heritage Law
St. Theresa		 (EX.)	 5 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

480	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

JARVIS, Karen Rose	 Joey Perkovic (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Fortune			   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

KEOUGH, Nancy Lea	 James Ernest Keough (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

McNEILL, Raymond Clare	 Beryl Ann Hustler (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Clare Raymond McNeill)			   100–102 School Street
Alberton			   PO Box 131
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

MacPHERSON, David W.	 M. Roberta MacPherson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

ROBERTSON, Marian Amy	 Edwin McKie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Freda Smit-McKie (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

STEWART, Eric Perley	 Scott Albert Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Slemon Park			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

VISSER, Pieter (Peter)	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Peter Visser)	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

VISSER, Roeloffina	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   481

VUOZZO, Anita Margaret	 Lora Ann Haight (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Montague			   55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

CUDMORE, Cheryl Anne	 Edvin Olison Bjorndal (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

CURLEY, John Patrick	 Barbara Jean Curley (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Clyde River			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

D’AMATO, Guiliano	 Carla L. Kelly (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly
Summerside			   101 School Street, PO Box 131
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

MARSHALL, Allan James	 Fred McKim (AD.)	 Fred McKim
Charlottetown			   17 Moreau Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

RYAN, Christopher Elmer	 Mitchell Kevin Ryan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Green Meadows	 Charles Joseph Ryan (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

SMITH, Brenda Helen	 Blair Lorne MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Mount Buchanan			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)*

BRODERICK, Charles Richard	 Robert Broderick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

482	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

BURGOYNE, Erroll Ralph	 Courtney Murphy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Springvale	 Brittany Loughran (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

CAINEY, Leah Mayne	 Joan Kennedy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kathryn McIver (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

CULLINANE, Eugene F.	 Nancy A. Weis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Skowhegan, Maine	 Dennis M. Cullinane (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
U.S.A			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

DEWAR, Georgina M.	 Blair Arthur Dewar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Georgina Marion Dewar)			   65 Queen Street
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

HARRIS, Hazel Elaine	 Lana Marie McDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall	 Larry Llewellyn Harris (EX)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

LEWIS, William Leigh	 Kenneth Douglas Lewis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Sharon Lee Nicholson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

MacLEOD, Hazel I.	 John C. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

WOODLAND, Catherine Anne	 Lynn Anne Woodland (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Wayne Alexander Woodland	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   483

ALLEN, Anne Sonia	 Carolyn Marie Sloat (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Slave Lake	 Cheryl Lynn Dashkewytch (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Alberta			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

DRAKE, Kenneth Bloyce	 Olive Drake (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Morell			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

MAKUZA, Isaiah Amini Chaisson	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

STEWART, Elijah Solomon Justice	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

BIRT, Harold James “Jim”	 Luther Benjamin Birt (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Harold James Birt)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

FERGUSON, Sylvia Mae	 Celia Ferguson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

GAUDET, Mary Marguerite	 Francis Julian Gaudet (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 Mildred (aka Mildred Margaret 			   193 Arnett Avenue
	 Gaudet and Millie Gaudet)			   Summerside, PE
Miscouche, Prince Co., PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacDONALD, Ronald D.	 Kent MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ronald David MacDonald)	 Nancy MacDonald (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Little Pond, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

484	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

MacLEOD, Joan Leslie	 Joyce White (EX.)	 Catherine Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown	 Deborah “Debbie” Heald (EX.)	 11 Aberdeen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

McCARVILLE, Joseph Hugh	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PALMER, Barbara Jean	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PALMER, John Robert Noel	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Noel John Palmer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

ROBINSON, Irene Joyce	 Stephen Mark Robinson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BIRT, Catherine Loretta	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BIRT, David Alan	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

CLARKE, Brandi Ellen	 Heidi Clarke (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Baltic			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   485

GAUTHIER, Blair Sheldon	 Eric Harvey Gauthier (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
West St. Peters			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacKINNON, Wayne John	 Paula MacKinnon (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

McCARVILLE, Gail Yvonne	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

ROPER, Paul Frederick	 Joanne Roper (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PINEAU, Charles Willis	 Deborah Pineau (AD.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Charlottetown	 Vernon Charles Pineau (AD.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BOYD, Lawrence Lennox	 Dr. Benjamin Spears (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

BENNIE, Jean Mabel	 Allison Jean Crowell (EX.) 	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTON, Charles “Edward”	 Heather Christine Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

486	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

LAPIERRE, Claude Francis	 Jean Marie MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

TARR, John (Jack) Rodney	 Janice Tarr Giggey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

WATTS, Phyllis Evelyn	 Kevin Dean Watts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Suffolk			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

WILLIAMS, Frances Caroline	 Susan Carol Young (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 George Leslie Williams (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

ARSENAULT, Mary Anne Louise	 Felix M.J. Arsenault (EX.)	 Lecky Law
St. Gilbert	 Dionel Arsenault (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ARSENAULT, Patricia M.	 Gregory Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

AXWORTHY, Harold William	 Corey Axworthy (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Oyster Bed Bridge	 Kent Axworthy (EX.)	 535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

CHANDLER, Alana Marie	 Gerald (Gerry) Rodgerson (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   487

CHANDLER, Gary Joseph	 Julie Anne Chandler (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
St. Peters Harbour			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

DAWSON, Brian C.	 George Eric Dawson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Brian Clifford Dawson)	 Beryl Christine Cahoon (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Cape Traverse			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

EZEARD, Margot Jane	 Lindsey Anne Wallace (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

GALLANT, Donald James	 David Keir Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Bernadette Gallant (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

HENNESSEY, Michael F.	 Sean Hennessey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

McINTYRE, Paul Alfred	 Patrick James McIntyre (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Paul Alfred Patrick McIntyre)	 Ann Marie Carr (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

POULTON, Gary Lee Joseph	 Gail MacDonald (EX.)	 Gail MacDonald
Charlottetown			   8 Belmont Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

SHEA, Russell Alexander	 Ann Marie Gail Shea (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

488	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

SYLVESTER, John Roger	 Katelyn Anne Sylvester (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Greenvale			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

TRAINOR, Eunice Pearle	 Estelle Egan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

WEEKS, Albert Hazen	 Barbara Ann Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly Pleasant Valley)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

JOHNSTON, Roger Lowell	 Anita Johnston (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

MURPHY, James Emmett	 Christopher James Murphy (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Norboro			   65 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ROBERTSON, Kenneth	 Donald Robertson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Annandale			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

DAVID, Binoy Mammen	 Elanjikal Vinai Cyriac (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Township of Stone Mills			   208 Queen Street
County of Lennox and Addington			   Charlottetown
Napanee, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

ELLSWORTH-BROOKS, 	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall (EX.)	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall
	 Maureen Frances			   3708 Ferretti Court
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Innisfil, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   489

FLEIGHER, Phyllis June	 Mary Mayhew (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Summerside			   137 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

LOWTHER, Lewis Huggan	 Christine Helen Davies Campbell	 Key Murray Law
Kingston		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street
(formerly South Frontenac) 	 Lewis Read Lowther (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

MORRIS, Wayne Francis	 Rose Marie Morris (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Brudenell			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., 			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

PERRY, Paul Randall	 Louis Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

SCHURMAN, James Thomas	 Derek D. Key, K.C. (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

STEFANSSON, Sandra Mary	 Robert H. Stefansson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

THOMPSON, Leith Stanley	 Nora Lea McCabe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dr. Jason William Thompson	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

CLARK, Clarence Henry	 Kevin Henry Clark (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

490	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

HARVEY, Aletha Helene	 Dale Harvey (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

JAMIESON, Kevin Joseph	 Lucais Jamieson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

KENNEDY, Catherine Gail	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

KENNEDY, Ralph A.D.	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

ROMCKE, Margaret Janet	 Janet Lynn Nearing (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

SANDILANDS, Olga Miriam	 John Ronald Sandilands (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

WHITE, Joyce Elaine	 David William Morrison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

CLEMENTS, Judy	 Jane Stoynoff (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   491

DIRANI, Gladys	 Linda Anne Lockert (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Gladys Antoinette Dirani)	 Susan Mary Dirani (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

FOSTER, John Ronald	 John Griffiths Morgan Foster	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

TOOMBS, Ronald (Ronnie) 	 Darren Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Harvey	 Kendall Toombs (EX.)	 250 Water Street
North Rustico, Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

BLIKSLAGER, Brigitte M.	 Thomas A. Blikslager (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown	 Margaret U. Veinot (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

DOUCETTE, Dianne Clair	 Deborah Ramsay (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 George “Michael” Doucette (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

EDWARDS, Grant Richard	 Linda Alberta Edwards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hampshire			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HENDERSON, Patricia Lynne	 Tammi Gail Blue (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Kamloops	 Stephanie Lynne Campbell (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LUND, Charles Earl 	 Kim Webster (EX.)	 Kim Webster
Charlottetown			   13 Robertson Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

492	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

MacWILLIAMS, Michael James	 Heather Grace MacWilliams	 Key Murray Law
Springfield West 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

STAVERT, Gladys Alberta	 Wendell Stavert (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Reta Bernard (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

WATTS, Beulah M.	 George Watts (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Beulah Margaret Watts)	 Marilyn Walker (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Grand Tracadie, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

BROPHY, Donalda Florence	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

DAWSON, Charlene Anne	 Mildred Anne Dawson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kinkora			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HILL, Donald Wayne	 Stacey Hill (AD.)	 Stacey Hill
Summerside			   110 Elm Street
Prince Co., PE			   Glasgow, NS
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

JANKURA, Shawn David	 Melannie Jankura (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LAYCOCK, Kathryn Mary	 Office of the Public Trustee	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   493

ARSENAULT, Noreen Margaret	 Cindy Mary Cameron (EX.)	 Cindy M. Cameron
Summerside			   104 Putters Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CAMERON, Melina Marie	 Mona Barriault (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Wellington Centre			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CLAYBOURNE, Maxine Mary	 Beverley MacIntyre (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Wetaskiwin			   137 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CROSBY, Hazel Virginia	 Barbara Crosby (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Karen Ann Poley (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

FULMER, Doreen Lillian	 Jason Rourke (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Rawdon	 Joanne Rourke (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Quebec			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

GODFREY, Cecil A. 	 Machiko Fujii (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Almon Cecil Godfrey)			   65 Queen Street
North Wiltshire, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HANLEY, Frederick C. 	 Maureen T. Butler (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Weymouth			   80 Grafton Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HARKNESS, William Dean	 Judy Stavert (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

494	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

HODGINS, Joanne Patricia	 Rudy Samuel Hurnik (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Dominion	 Rhea Charlotte Hurnik (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown,. PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

JAMIESON, John George	 Karen Victor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

JENKINS, Arthur Ludlow	 Sarah Roberts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

LOWE, Darrell Ezra	 Catherine Mae Lowe (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Winsloe			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacDONALD, Joseph Kenneth	 Kimberley Ann MacDonald	 Cox & Palmer
Souris (formerly Morell)		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacKINNON, Murray D. 	 Shane MacKinnon (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

McEWEN, Louise Cecile	 Dara Jaye Marcoccia (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOASE, Janice Arlene	 Robin Ling (EX.)	 Lecky Law
York			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   495

MOTARD, Denise	 Jean-Pierre Motard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

RYAN, Louis Murray	 Judith E. Ryan (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Waterdown			   141 Kent Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

STEELE, Joseph Wilfred	 Melinda Madeline Noel Steele	 Key Murray Law
Goose River		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

WINCHESTER, Robert Lean	 Cindy Lee Winchester (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Long Reach			   251 Water Street  
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

ANDREWS, Dulcinea May	 Stuart Andrews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside (formerly Brookfield)	 Brian Andrews (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

DOUCETTE, Shirley	 Anne Peters (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Shirley Margaret Doucette)			   100-102 School Street 
Ebbsfleet, Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

KINDER, Benjamin Clifford	 Monique LaFontaine (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Vernon Bridge			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LaVARGE, Charles Philip	 Daniel L. King (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Norwich			   80 Grafton Street 
New London Co. CT			   Charlottetown, PE
USA
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

496	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

LeCLAIR, Armand Joseph	 Ian A. LeClair (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street 
(formerly North Rustico) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LUNN, Winnifred Joan	 Janice Lunn Zelman (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacLEAN, Charles Willard	 Laura Phyllis MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Mark Alan MacLean (EX.)	 97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacPHERSON, Terri Annette	 Angele Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mermaid			   97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacSWAIN, Chester Angus	 Jamie MacSwain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive 
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

NICOLLE, David James	 Nancy Worth (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

SOLOMAN, Carl Joseph	 Carla Louise Soloman Carroll	 Key Murray Law
Georgetown		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street 
Kings Co., PE	 Toby Lee Peardon (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

CRANE, Robin June	 Robert Vuozzo (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nine Mile Creek			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   497

SAAD, Samir Khalil	 Angela Abrahim Saad (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dalene Saad-Dow (AD.)	 65 Queen Street  
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

YOUNG, Verlie Frances	 Delite Richards (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

BURTON, Mary Greta	 Michael Collings (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Brantford	 Mary Dunford (EX.)	 65 Water Street 
Ontario	 Barbara Hazzard (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

CAIRNS, Winnifred Mary	 Robert Cairns (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

CLARK, Margaret Eileen	 Russell Kent Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Michael James Clark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacKINNON, Florence M. 	 Carey G. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Harrington			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacNEILL, Wanda	 Wayne MacNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Wanda Ethel MacNeill)			   250 Water Street
Coleman, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

PINEAU, Elsie	 Dr. Edwin Pineau (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly New Glasgow)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

498	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

RICHARD, Frederick Joseph	 Vaunda Elaine Richard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

SMITH, Lorna Margaret	 Paul Edward Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Perth			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacDONALD, Brenda Marie	 Rebecca Coleman (AD.)	 Rebecca Coleman
Murray River			   109 Pioneer Cemetery Road
Kings Co., PE			   Murray River, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

BELL, Roger Charles	 The Bank of Nova Scotia	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth		  Trust Company (EX.)	 97 Queen Street 
Halifax Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

CROZIER, Horace Edward	 Kevin Crozier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

FARRELL, Tina Colette	 Leslie “Edison” Heaney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Tina Colette McNeil Farrell)			   250 Water Street
Grahams Road			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

JENKINS, Jane Elizabeth	 Hubert Elmer Garth Jenkins (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

KELLY, Fredrick Charles	 Florence King (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Frederick Charles Joseph Kelly)			   250 Water Street
Rocky Point, Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   499

MacEWEN, Allison N. 	 Gerald W. Johnston (EX.)	 Gerald W. Johnston
	 (aka Allison Norman MacEwen)			   140 Highland View Drive
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   New Glasgow, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

MacKENZIE, Elroy Clarence	 George Sturgess (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Morell			   494 Granville Street 
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

PETERS, Ronald Henry	 Rhonda Taylor (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford	 Tracy Peters-Singleton (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

YOUNG, Marion Annie	 Barbara Barlow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Central Bedeque			   250 Water Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

HACHIE, Mary Rita Adeline	 Mary Darlene Aucoin (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

BENTLEY, Lillian Catherine	 John Bentley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

CROCKETT, Catherine	 Timothy Birt (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Stratford			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

FRASER, V. Faye	 Jock Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Vernita Faye Fraser)	 Dawne Fraser (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Murray Harbour			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

500	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

GALLANT, Francis (Frank) Joseph	 Michael Joseph Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Joseph Francis Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Miscouche, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

HUGHES, Louis ‘‘Arthur’’	 Dwayne Hughes (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Lewis Arthur Hughes)			   65 Queen Street
Harrington, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

LEUVERINK, John Cornelius	 Cynthia Rose Leuverink (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Corp.
Charlottetown	 Jason Rendell (EX.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

MacLEOD, George Raymond	 Joan MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

ROBBINS, Marion E. 	 Gary Robbins (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 David Robbins (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

THOMPSON, Marie Claire	 Allan Thompson (EX.)	 Alan J. Thompson
Charlottetown			   87 MacKinley Crescent
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

WAITE, Rhoda Dianne	 Kyle Kent Stephen Waite (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

DUFFY, Anne Gladys	 Donald Duffy (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Anne Gladys Schabauer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   501

LYRIOTOKIS, Michael Harold	 Dina Anne DesRoches (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

MacLEOD, David Lee	 Katherine Kenny (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

PERRY, Michael Franklin	 Carmen Emily Perry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

502	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

NOTICE OF
INTENTION TO DESIGNATE LANDS UNDER THE

NATURAL AREAS PROTECTION ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap N-2, s.3(3) and s.3(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action for the 
Province of Prince Edward Island intends to designate one (1) parcel of public land as Natural Area. The 
parcel is described below by property number and legal description, pursuant to subsection 3(3) of the 
Natural Areas Protection Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap N-2;

PUBLIC NOTICE is further given that the Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action invites 
the public to make representations on this designation pursuant to subsection 3(4) of the Natural Areas 
Protection Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap N-2;

PUBLIC NOTICE is further given that representations may be made to the Information Officer of Forests, 
Fish and Wildlife, at the Department of Environment, Energy and Climate Action, 183 Upton Road, P.O. 
Box 2000, Charlottetown P.E.I. C1A 7N8. Phone (902) 368-6450, email: kfarrar@gov.pe.ca. Representa-
tions must be received by 4.00 pm within 14 days of the publication of this notice.

PROPERTY NUMBER 112276
BEING AND INTENDED the lands described in a Deed of Conveyance from Donald (Donnie) Rose 
to Prince Edward Island Energy Corporation dated 13th day of February, A.D. 2024 and registered in the 
Office of the Registrar of Deeds for Kings County, on the 26th day of February, A.D. 2024, in Book 2249 
as Document No. 308.

Honourable Gilles Arsenault
Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  503

Schedule “A1”
North Lake Riparian Zone Natural Area
PID 112276

This map is intended to be a graphical representation. It 
is not intended to be used to calculate exact dimensions 
or areas. It may not be free from error or omission but 
care has been taken to ensure the best possible quality.

16



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

504	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

C A N A D A
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of March, 2025 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for March, 2025 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 11th day of April, 2025.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

16



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  505

C A N A D A
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of April, 2025 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for April, 2025 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 11th day of April, 2025.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

16

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

C A N A D A
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT under Section 56 of the Judicature Act, the prejudgment and postjudgment rates 
are as follows:

Prejudgment Rates	 Postjudgment Rates
January 02 to March 02............................ 2.50%	 January 02 to March 02........................... 4.00%
April 02 to June 02................................... 2.30%	 April 02 to June 02.................................. 4.00%
July 02 to September 02........................... 2.50%	 July 02 to September 02.......................... 4.00%
October 02 to December 02..................... 3.00%	 October 02 to December 02..................... 4.00%
January 03 to March 03............................ 3.00%	 January 03 to March 03........................... 4.00%
April 03 to June 03................................... 3.00%	 April 03 to June 03.................................. 4.00%
July 03 to September 03........................... 3.50%	 July 03 to September 03.......................... 5.00%



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

506	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

October 03 to December 03..................... 3.30%	 October 03 to December 03..................... 5.00%
January 04 to March 04............................ 2.80%	 January 04 to March 04........................... 4.00%
April 04 to June 04................................... 2.80%	 April 04 to June 04.................................. 4.00%
July 04 to September 04........................... 2.30%	 July 04 to September 04.......................... 4.00%
October 04 to December 04..................... 2.30%	 October 04 to December 04..................... 4.00%
January 05 to March 05............................ 2.80%	 January 05 to March 05........................... 4.00%
April 05 to June 05................................... 2.80%	 April 05 to June 05.................................. 4.00%
July 05 to September 05........................... 2.80%	 July 05 to September 05.......................... 4.00%
October 05 to December 05..................... 2.80%	 October 05 to December 05..................... 4.00%
January 06 to March 06............................ 3.30%	 January 06 to March 06........................... 5.00%
April 06 to June 06................................... 3.80%	 April 06 to June 06.................................. 5.00%
July 06 to September 06........................... 4.60%	 July 06 to September 06.......................... 6.00%
October 06 to December 06..................... 4.60%	 October 06 to December 06..................... 6.00%
January 07 to March 07............................ 4.60%	 January 07 to March 07........................... 6.00%
April 07 to June 07................................... 4.60%	 April 07 to June 07.................................. 6.00%
July 07 to September 07........................... 4.60%	 July 07 to September 07.......................... 6.00%
October 07 to December 07..................... 4.80%	 October 07 to December 07..................... 6.00%
January 08 to March 08............................ 4.80%	 January 08 to March 08........................... 6.00%
April 08 to June 08................................... 4.30%	 April 08 to June 08.................................. 6.00%
July 08 to September 08........................... 3.30%	 July 08 to September 08.......................... 5.00%
October 08 to December 08..................... 3.30%	 October 08 to December 08..................... 5.00%
January 09 to March 09............................ 2.30%	 January 09 to March 09........................... 4.00%
April 09 to June 09................................... 1.00%	 April 09 to June 09.................................. 2.00%
July 09 to September 09........................... 0.30%	 July 09 to September 09.......................... 2.00%
October 09 to December 09..................... 0.30%	 October 09 to December 09..................... 2.00%
January 10 to March 10............................ 0.30%	 January 10 to March 10........................... 2.00%
April 10 to June 10................................... 0.30%	 April 10 to June 10.................................. 2.00%
July 10 to September 10........................... 0.30%	 July 10 to September 10.......................... 2.00%
October 10 to December 10..................... 1.00%	 October 10 to December 10..................... 2.00%
January 11 to March 11............................ 1.00%	 January 11 to March 11............................ 2.00%
April 11 to June 11................................... 1.00%	 April 11 to June 11................................... 2.00%
July 11 to September 11........................... 1.00%	 July 11 to September 11........................... 2.00%
October 11 to December 11..................... 1.00%	 October 11 to December 11..................... 2.00%
January 12 to March 12............................ 1.00%	 January 12 to March 12........................... 2.00%
April 12 to June 12................................... 1.00%	 April 12 to June 12.................................. 2.00%
July 12 to September 12........................... 1.00%	 July 12 to September 12.......................... 2.00%
October 12 to December 12..................... 1.00%	 October 12 to December 12..................... 2.00%
January 13 to March 13............................ 1.00%	 January 13 to March 13........................... 2.00%
April 13 to June 13................................... 1.00%	 April 13 to June 13.................................. 2.00%
July 13 to September 13........................... 1.00%	 July 13 to September 13.......................... 2.00%
October 13 to December 13..................... 1.00%	 October 13 to December 13..................... 2.00%
January 14 to March 14............................ 1.00%	 January 14 to March 14........................... 2.00%
April 14 to June 14................................... 1.00%	 April 14 to June 14.................................. 2.00%
July 14 to September 14........................... 1.00%	 July 14 to September 14.......................... 2.00%
October 14 to December 14..................... 1.00%	 October 14 to December 14..................... 2.00%
January 15 to March 15............................ 1.00%	 January 15 to March 15........................... 2.00%
April 15 to June 15................................... 0.75%	 April 15 to June 15.................................. 2.00%
July 15 to September 15........................... 0.75%	 July 15 to September 15.......................... 2.00%
October 15 to December 15..................... 0.50%	 October 15 to December 15..................... 2.00%
January 16 to March 16............................ 0.50%	 January 16 to March 16........................... 2.00%
April 16 to June 16................................... 0.50%	 April 16 to June 16.................................. 2.00%
July 16 to September 16........................... 0.50%	 July 16 to September 16.......................... 2.00%
October 16 to December 16..................... 0.50%	 October 16 to December 16..................... 2.00%



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  507

January 17 to March 17............................ 0.50%	 January 17 to March 17........................... 2.00%
April 17 to June 17................................... 0.50%	 April 17 to June 17.................................. 2.00%
July 17 to September 17........................... 0.50%	 July 17 to September 17.......................... 2.00%
October 17 to December 17..................... 1.00%	 October 17 to December 17..................... 2.00%
January 18 to March 18............................ 1.00%	 January 18 to March 18........................... 2.00%
April 18 to June 18................................... 1.25%	 April 18 to June 18.................................. 2.00%
July 18 to September 18........................... 1.25%	 July 18 to September 18.......................... 3.00%
October 18 to December 18..................... 1.50%	 October 18 to December 18..................... 3.00%
January 19 to March 19............................ 1.75%	 January 19 to March 19........................... 3.00%
April 19 to June 19................................... 1.75%	 April 19 to June 19.................................. 3.00%
July 19 to September 19........................... 1.75%	 July 19 to September 19.......................... 3.00%
October 19 to December 19..................... 1.80%	 October 19 to December 19..................... 3.00%
January 20 to March 20............................ 1.80%	 January 20 to March 20........................... 3.00%
April 20 to June 20................................... 1.80%	 April 20 to June 20.................................. 3.00%
July 20 to September 20........................... 1.80%	 July 20 to September 20.......................... 3.00%
October 20 to December 20....................  0.30%	 October 20 to December 20..................... 2.00%
January 21 to March 21............................ 0.30%	 January 21 to March 21........................... 2.00%
April 21 to June 21................................... 0.30%	 April 21 to June 21.................................. 2.00%
July 21 to September 21........................... 0.30%	 July 21 to September 21.......................... 2.00%
October 21 to December 21..................... 0.30%	 October 21 to December 21..................... 2.00%
January 22 to March 22............................ 0.30%	 January 22 to March 22........................... 2.00%
April 22 to June 22................................... 0.50%	 April 22 to June 22.................................. 2.00%
July 22 to September 22........................... 1.50%	 July 22 to September 22.......................... 3.00%
October 22 to December 22..................... 3.30%	 October 22 to December 22..................... 5.00%
January 23 to March 23............................ 4.30%	 January 23 to March 23........................... 6.00%
April 23 to June 23................................... 4.50%	 April 23 to June 23.................................. 6.00%
July 23 to September 23........................... 4.80%	 July 23 to September 23.......................... 6.00%
October 23 to December 23..................... 5.00%	 October 23 to December 23..................... 6.00%
January 24 to March 24............................ 5.00%	 January 24 to March 24........................... 6.00%
April 24 to June 24................................... 5.00%	 April 24 to June 24.................................. 6.00%
July 24 to September 24........................... 4.80%	 July 24 to September 24.......................... 6.00%
October 24 to December 24..................... 4.30%	 October 24 to December 24..................... 6.00%
January 25 to March 25............................ 3.30%	 January 25 to March 25........................... 5.00%
April 25 to June 25................................... 2.80%	 April 25 to June 25.................................. 4.00%

DATED at Charlottetown, this 11th day of April, 2025.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

16



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

508	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103491 P.E.I. INC.
	 3134 Garfield Rd - Rte 207
	 Eldon, PE  C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2025

Name:	 103505 P.E.I. INC.
	 250 Brackley Point Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6Y9
Incorporation Date:	 April 07, 2025

Name:	 103507 P.E.I. INC.
	 32 Pius Ln
	 West St Peters, PE  C0A 1S0
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 103508 P.E.I. INC.
	 141 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 April 07, 2025

Name:	 103511 P.E.I. INC.
	 419 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2025

Name:	 103512 P.E.I. INC.
	 419 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2025

Name:	 DIGITAL TECH CARE CORP.
	 10 Browns Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9H3
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2025

Name:	 FEELEY-COFFIN HOLDINGS INC.
	 1244 Loyalist Rd - Rte 256
	 Springvale, PE  C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 April 14, 2025

Name:	 FRYDAY SUNDAE CAVENDISH 
	 P.E.I. LTD.
	 8528 Cavendish Rd - Rte 6
	 Cavendish, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2025

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 THE NEWS GROUP
Owner:	Great Pacific Enterprises Inc.
	 1800-1067 West Cordova Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 1C7
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2025

Name:	 M & M PAVING
Owner:	Trainor Resources Inc.
	 311 Village Green Rd - Rte 272
	 Village Green, PE  C1B 3V1
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2025
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL 
	 ADMINISTRATORS OF PEI INC.
	 175 Main St.
	 Suite 202B MacPhee Mall
	 Souris, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 MI’KMAQ FAMILY RESOURCE 
	 CENTRE INC.
	 158 St. Peters Rd.
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1N 5P8
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 ST. MARGARET’S COMMUNITY 
	 HALL COMMITTEE INC.
	 11 Marion Way
	 Monticello, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2025
16



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  509

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 GLITTER ‘N’ STITCHES
Owner:	Mikayla E Bevan
	 705 Monaghan Rd - Rte 213
	 Lake Verde, PE  C1B 3R2
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 ISLAND TIDES LOOKOUT 
	 OCEANSIDE COTTAGE RENTAL
Owner:	Crystal Edwards
	 928 Westlake Drive
	 Bridgenorth, ON  K0L 1H0
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 HEALTHY BODY PEI
Owner:	Sylvie Hache
	 1 Heritage Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2025

Name:	 VIEWPOINTE COTTAGE
Owner:	Marcel Lapointe
	 394 Glengrove Rd.
	 Moncton, NB  E1A 8C8
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2025

Name:	 GALLANT SANDBLASTING
Owner:	Gerald Gallant
	 240 Richards Rd - Rte 130
	 Springhill, PE  C0B 2C0
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2025

Name:	 THE ONLINE GUY
Owner:	Guy Joseph Smith
	 1 Richmond St
	 Georgetown, PE  C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2025

Name:	 DARRELL DESROCHES REAL 
	 ESTATE
Owner:	Darrell Alexander Desroches
	 306 Pope Rd
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5A5
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2025

Name:	 HASTAA ENGINEERING LTD.
	 65 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Incorporation Date:	 April 09, 2025

Name:	 INTERSTELLAR LIGHTHOUSE 
	 ANIMATION STUDIOS 
	 INCORPORATED
	 72 Ducks Lg
	 Stratford, PE  C1A 0L2
Incorporation Date:	 April 09, 2025

Name:	 KML CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 908 East Suffolk Rd - Rte 229
	 Suffolk, PE  C1C 0G4
Incorporation Date:	 April 07, 2025

Name:	 RAMZOID MUSIC INC.
	 15 Churchill Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1Y7
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 SHIVALIK TRADING INC.
	 190 Weymouth St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4Z3
Incorporation Date:	 April 07, 2025

Name:	 TRACY’S SEA SIDE SHOP INC.
	 134 Breakwater St
	 Souris, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 14, 2025

Name:	 TREVOR DUNPHY 
	 PHYSIOTHERAPY INC.
	 50 Bonavista Av
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0E4
Incorporation Date:	 April 09, 2025
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 ANDREWS HOCKEY GROWTH 
	 PROGRAMS (2011) INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
	 the company
Effective Date:	 April 11, 2025
16



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

510	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

Name:	 BLACK DOG CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Cody Jerrod Rand
	 173 Sunset Cr
	 West Covehead, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 07, 2025

Name:	 HAMPSHIRE HILL CRAFTS
Owner:	Diane Hubert
	 143 Euston St, Apartment #2
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1W6
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2025

Name:	 BREEZY DOES IT
Owner:	Bryan Power
	 1 Willingdon Street
	 Oromocto, NB  E2V 2S2
Owner:	Julie Power
	 1 Willingdon Street
	 Oromocto, NB  E2V 2S2
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2025

Name:	 TRADESMEN HOME BUILDERS
Owner:	David Sibbick
	 6206 Launching Rd - Rte 311
	 Cardigan North, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2025

Name:	 POINT PRIM RETREATS
Owner:	Christine Lelacheur
	 89 Albertus Avenue
	 Toronto, ON  M4R 1J6
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2025

Name:	 SANTANDER
Owner:	Santander Consumer Bank/Banque 
	 Santander Consumer
	 200 - 4245 97 Street Northwest
	 Edmonton, AB  T6E 5Y4
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2025

Name:	 DANDELION YOGA WITH PAULA
Owner:	Paula Anne Smith
	 19 Ray Way Rd, PO Box 317
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1X0
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2025

Name:	 DORAY VENTURES
Owner:	Neil Morrison
	 25 Aylward Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1A 1Z9
Owner:	Tracy Michael
	 25 Aylward Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1A 1Z9
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2025

Name:	 WARM TIDES BEACH VIBES 
	 COTTAGE
Owner:	Andrew Hughes
	 105 Cherovan Drive SW
	 Calgary, AB  T2V 2P3
Owner:	Jaclyn Hughes
	 105 Cherovan Drive SW
	 Calgary, AB  T2V 2P3
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2025

Name:	 BD TREE MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Brett Lawson Doiron
	 3351 St Marys Rd - Rte 224
	 St Ann, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 06, 2025

Name:	 RUSTY ISLE VACATION RENTALS
Owner:	Shelley Harriman
	 35 Spring St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3C9
Registration Date:	 April 06, 2025

Name:	 WREATHING HAVOC DESIGNS
Owner:	Alissa O’Connor
	 317 North River Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3M3
Registration Date:	 April 06, 2025

Name:	 BMOP CLEANING & 
	 MAINTENANCE
Owner:	Bernadette Mary Perry
	 6 Billys Ln
	 Clermont, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 07, 2025

Name:	 BETTY’S HOMESTYLE TAKEOUT
Owner:	Betty Gaudet
	 23 MacMillan Rd
	 Five Houses, PE  C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 April 07, 2025

Name:	 ISLAND ABBEY NUTRITIONALS
Owner:	Topgum Canada Ltd.
	 5300 Commerce Court West
	 199 Bay Street
	 Toronto, ON  M5L 1B9
Registration Date:	 April 07, 2025

Name:	 YOUR SEAMSTRESS
Owner:	Abdul Malik Mohamed
	 30 Shady Acres Dr
	 Brackley Beach, PE  C1E 2X4
Registration Date:	 April 07, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  511

Name:	 NEXTGEN PAINTING
Owner:	Brandon Stevenson
	 1271 Winsloe Rd - Rte 223
	 North Milton, PE  C1E 2Y7
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 TYCO FIRE SUPPRESSION & 
	 BUILDING PRODUCTS
Owner:	Tyco Fire Products LP
	 181 Bay Street, Suite 4400
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 RAYNER’S MECHANICAL 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Grant Douglas Rayner
	 61 Monument Rd
	 Stanchel, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2025

Name:	 PINK PONY PRODUCTIONS
Owner:	Marylynn Côté
	 27 Patti Lee Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 STABLE STONE LANDSCAPING
Owner:	Alexander N Chaisson
	 700 Duvar Rd - Rte 146
	 Duvar, PE  C0B 1E0
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2025

Name:	 STANHOPE SUMMER HOME
Owner:	Johanna Egan
	 105 Doc Soper Cr
	 Stanhope, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 THE INN AT KELLY’S CROSS
Owner:	Jodie Lynne Christie
	 1463 Rte 13
	 Kellys Cross, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 PHILCAN FURNITURE
Owner:	Edelbert Merx
	 479 MacEwen Rd
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0B4
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 VAULT AUTO FINANCE
Owner:	Rifco National Auto Finance Corporation
	 41 Scarsdale Road, Suite 5
	 Toronto, ON  M3B 2R2
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2025

Name:	 STANHOPE RETREAT
Owner:	Matthew James MacCallum
	 73 Picton Beete Cr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0C3
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2025

Name:	 JRM INDUSTRIES
Owner:	John Robert MacKinnon
	 154 MacCallum Dr
	 Brudenell, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2025

Name:	 RYDEL ROOFING
Owner:	103477 P.E.I. Inc.
	 41 Harrington Ln
	 Rice Point, PE  C0A 1H6
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2025

Name:	 WORDBIRD CLINIC
Owner:	Elizabeth Roberts
	 5208 Rte 225
	 Shamrock, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2025

Name:	 GREENWICH COASTAL COTTAGE
Owner:	Natalie Shearer
	 42 Kendall Lane
	 Windsor, NS  B0N 2T0
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2025

Name:	 MCPHAILS PLUMBING SERVICES
Owner:	James McPhail
	 245 Wynn Rd
	 Elmwood, PE  C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2025

Name:	 MYLES ADAMS PLUMBING 
	 SERVICE
Owner:	Myles Gregory Wayne Adams
	 2558 Hamilton Rd - Rte 104
	 Hamilton, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2025

Name:	 BEAMER’S FARMHOUSE
Owner:	Bejtullah Sadiku
	 91 Locke Shore Rd
	 Sherbrooke, PE  C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

512	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

Name:	 THE JAYS ON BLUE BAY 
	 VACATION HOME
Owner:	Andy Jay
	 157 Chelsea Drive
	 Quispamsis, NB  E2E 5Z9
Owner:	Kelly Jay
	 157 Chelsea Drive
	 Quispamsis, NB  E2E 5Z9
Registration Date:	 April 14, 2025

Name:	 GLEN HAVEN COZY RETREAT
Owner:	Donna Mary Ellen Glendinning
	 540 Rte 258
	 New Glasgow, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 14, 2025

Name:	 THE NEST
Owner:	PEI Family Violence Prevention 
	 Services Inc.
	 159 Euston St.
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1W6
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2025
16

______________________________________________________

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 KAL TIRE
Owner:	1528084 B.C. Ltd.
	 2706 30th Avenue, Unit 301
	 Vernon, BC  V1T 2B6
Owner:	1528085 B.C. Ltd.
	 2706 30th Avenue, Unit 301
	 Vernon, BC  V1T 2B6
Amendment Date:	 April 14, 2025
16

Name:	 CASA RECRUIT
Owner:	Carina Van Schalkwyk
	 51 Parsons Creek Dr
	 Stanhope, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 FLYWORLD KITCHEN HOOD & 
	 EQUIPMENT CARE
Owner:	Alan Joseph
	 261 North River Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3L9
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 HOW WE GOT HERE GENEALOGY 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Brian A Nash
	 1224 Rte 1A
	 Middleton, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2025

Name:	 ANDREW & ROBERTA PALMER 
	 PROPERTIES
Owner:	Andrew Palmer
	 121 Fraser Rd
	 South Lake, PE  C0A 2B0
Owner:	Roberta Palmer
	 121 Fraser Rd
	 South Lake, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2025

Name:	 THE VENERABLE NERD IT 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Blair Vessey
	 5 MacLean Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7S1
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2025

Name:	 ROBICHAUX SEASIDE RETREAT
Owner:	Gary Gordon Birt
	 93 Battery Cr
	 Georgetown, PE  C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2025

Name:	 FOR THE LOVE OF PICNICS
Owner:	Breannah Gaudet
	 3622 Rte 11
	 St-Nicholas, PE  C0B 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2025

Name:	 CAPTAIN MORGAN’S HIDEAWAY
Owner:	Morgan S Dollack
	 152 Baseline Rd
	 Coboconk, ON  K0M 1K0
Registration Date:	 April 14, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 19, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  513

MacPherson, David W. ................................480
McNeill, Raymond Clare..............................480
Robertson, Marian Amy................................480
Stewart, Eric Perley......................................480
Visser, Pieter (Peter).....................................480
Visser, Roeloffina..........................................480
Vuozzo, Anita Margaret................................481

MISCELLANEOUS
Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rate
	 April............................................................505
	 March..........................................................504

Quarterly Notice of Prejudgment and
	 Postjudgment Rates................................505

Natural Areas Protection Act
Intention to Designate Lands........................502

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
M & M Paving..............................................508
News Group, The..........................................508

Registrations
Andrew & Roberta Palmer Properties..........512
BD Tree Management...................................510
Beamer’s Farmhouse....................................511
Betty’s Homestyle Takeout...........................510
Black Dog Construction................................510
BMOP Cleaning & Maintenance..................510
Breezy Does It...............................................510
Captain Morgan’s Hideaway.........................512
Casa Recruit..................................................512
Dandelion Yoga With Paula..........................510
Darrell Desroches Real Estate......................509
Doray Ventures..............................................510
Flyworld Kitchen Hood & Equipment 
	 Care.........................................................512
For the Love of Picnics.................................512
Gallant Sandblasting.....................................509
Glen Haven Cozy Retreat.............................512
Glitter ‘N’ Stitches........................................509
Greenwich Coastal Cottage...........................511
Hampshire Hill Crafts...................................510
Healthy Body PEI.........................................509
How We Got Here Genealogy Services........512
Inn at Kelly’s Cross, The..............................511
Island Abbey Nutritionals.............................510
Island Tides Lookout Oceanside Cottage 
	 Rental......................................................509
Jays on Blue Bay Vacation Home, The.........512
JRM Industries..............................................511

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CLI – NO. 16

April 19, 2025

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amendments
Andrews Hockey Growth Programs 
	 (2011) Inc. ..............................................509

Incorporations
103491 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................508
103505 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................508
103507 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................508
103508 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................508
103511 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................508
103512 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................508
Digital Tech Care Corp. ...............................508
Feeley-Coffin Holdings Inc. .........................508
Fryday Sundae Cavendish P.E.I. Ltd. ..........508
Hastaa Engineering Ltd. ...............................509
Interstellar Lighthouse Animation Studios 
	 Incorporated............................................509
KML Construction Inc. ................................509
Ramzoid Music Inc. .....................................509
Shivalik Trading Inc. ....................................509
Tracy’s Sea Side Shop Inc. ..........................509
Trevor Dunphy Physiotherapy Inc. ..............509

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
Association of Municipal Administrators 
	 of PEI Inc. ..............................................508
Mi’kmaq Family Resource Centre Inc. ........508
St. Margaret’s Community Hall 
	 Committee Inc. ......................................508

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Cudmore, Cheryl Anne.................................481
Curley, John Patrick......................................481
D’Amato, Guiliano.......................................481
Marshall, Allan James...................................481
Ryan, Christopher Elmer...............................481
Smith, Brenda Helen.....................................481

Executors’ Notices
Bolger, Joan Catherine..................................479
Brown, Susan................................................479
Cairns, William Cecil....................................479
Davis, William Ernest...................................479
de Boer, Klaas Kornelis................................479
Hebert, Jessica Janice....................................479
Jarvis, Karen Rose........................................480
Keough, Nancy Lea......................................480



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

514	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2025

Stanhope Summer Home..............................511
Tradesmen Home Builders............................510
Tyco Fire Suppression & Building 
	 Products..................................................511
Vault Auto Finance........................................511
Venerable Nerd IT Consulting, The..............512
Viewpointe Cottage.......................................509
Warm Tides Beach Vibes Cottage.................510
Wordbird Clinic............................................511
Wreathing Havoc Designs............................510
Your Seamstress............................................510

Update Partners
Kal Tire.........................................................512

McPhails Plumbing Services........................511
Myles Adams Plumbing Service...................511
Nest, The.......................................................512
Nextgen Painting...........................................511
Online Guy, The............................................509
Philcan Furniture...........................................511
Pink Pony Productions..................................511
Point Prim Retreats.......................................510
Rayner’s Mechanical Solutions....................511
Robichaux Seaside Retreat...........................512
Rusty Isle Vacation Rentals..........................510
Rydel Roofing...............................................511
Santander.......................................................510
Stable Stone Landscaping.............................511
Stanhope Retreat...........................................511

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



April 19, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 93 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

EC2025-324 

 

COMMUNITY CARE FACILITIES AND NURSING 
HOMES ACT 

NURSING HOME REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated April 8, 2025.) 

Pursuant to section 13 of the Community Care Facilities and Nursing Homes Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-13, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Community Care Facilities and Nursing Homes Act Nursing Home 
Regulations (EC10/88) are amended by the addition of the following 
after section 1: 

1.1 Application 

These regulations apply in respect of nursing homes, but not in respect of 
community care facilities. 

2. Subsection 19(3) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “, for fire, police, hospital, ambulance and physician,” and the 
substitution of the words “for fire, police and ambulance services, and 
the medical practitioner or nurse practitioner designated under subsection 
29(1),”. 

3. (1) Subsection 22(3) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “a physician” and the substitution of the words “a medical 
practitioner or nurse practitioner”. 

(2) Subsection 22(4) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “who is authorized by an enactment to practice as a registered nurse 
or licensed practical nurse”. 

(3) Subsections 22(5), (6) and (7) of the regulations are revoked. 



94 ROYAL GAZETTE April 19, 2025 

4. Clause 25(b) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the word 
“physician” and the substitution of the words “medical practitioner or 
nurse practitioner”. 

5. Subsections 27(2), (3) and (4) of the regulations are revoked. 

6. Clause 28(h) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the words 
“his physician” and the substitution of the words “a medical practitioner 
or nurse practitioner”. 

7. Form 3 in the Schedule to the regulations is amended 

(a) in items 13, 14 and 16, by the deletion of the word “physician” 
and the substitution of the words “medical practitioner or nurse 
practitioner”; and 

(b) in item 15, by the deletion of the word “physician’s” and the 
substitution of the words “medical practitioner’s or nurse 
practitioner’s”. 

8. These regulations come into force on April 19, 2025. 

 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 adds a new section 1.1 to the Nursing Home Regulations to clarify 

the application of the regulations to nursing homes but not community care 

facilities. 

 

SECTION 2 amends subsection 19(3) of the regulations to require that an 

emergency list of phone numbers include the medical practitioner or nurse 

practitioner designated under subsection 29(1) to provide services to the nursing 

home. 

 

SECTION 3 amends subsection 22(3) of the regulations to require that medication 

orders be reviewed by a medical practitioner or nurse practitioner. It also removes 

unnecessary wording from subsection 22(4) of the regulations and revokes 

subsections 22(5), (6) and (7) of the regulations, which are spent transitional 

provisions. 



April 19, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 95 

 

SECTION 4 amends clause 25(b) of the regulations to refer to a medical history 

and orders signed by a medical practitioner or nurse practitioner. 

 

SECTION 5 revokes subsections 27(2), (3) and (4) of the regulations, which are 

spent transitional provisions. 

 

SECTION 6 amends clause 28(h) of the regulations to refer to a therapeutic diet 

ordered by a medical practitioner or nurse practitioner. 

 

SECTION 7 amends Form 3 in the Schedule to the regulations to refer to a medical 

practitioner or nurse practitioner instead of a physician. 

 

SECTION 8 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

 

  



96 ROYAL GAZETTE April 19, 2025 

EC2025-325 

 

COMMUNITY CARE FACILITIES AND NURSING 
HOMES ACT 

REGULATIONS AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated April 8, 2025.) 

Pursuant to section 13 of the Community Care Facilities and Nursing Homes Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-13, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The title “Regulations” of the Community Care Facilities and Nursing 
Homes Act Regulations (EC391/84) is revoked, and the title 
“Community Care Facility Regulations” is substituted. 

2. Section 1 of the regulations is revoked and the following substituted: 

1. Definitions 

(a) “Act” means the Community Care Facilities and Nursing Homes 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-13; 

(b) “nurse practitioner” means a person who is authorized by an 
enactment to practise as a nurse practitioner. 

3. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following after 
section 1: 

1.1 Application 

These regulations apply in respect of community care facilities, but not in 
respect of nursing homes. 

4. Subsection 20(3) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “, for fire, police, hospital, ambulance and physician,” and the 
substitution of the words “for fire, police and ambulance services”. 

5. Clause 25(f) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the words 
“his physician” and the substitution of the words “a medical practitioner 
or nurse practitioner”. 



April 19, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 97 

6. Schedule B to the regulations is amended by the deletion of the word 
“PHYSICIAN” wherever it occurs and the substitution of the words 
“MEDICAL PRACTITIONER OR NURSE PRACTITIONER”. 

7. These regulations come into force on April 19, 2025.  

 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 changes the title of the regulations from “Regulations” to 

“Community Care Facility Regulations”. 

 

SECTION 2 revokes and replaces section 1 of the regulations to add a definition 

for “nurse practitioner”. 

 

SECTION 3 adds a new section 1.1 to the regulations to clarify that the regulations 

apply in respect of community care facilities but not nursing homes. 

 

SECTION 4 amends subsection 20(3) of the regulations to update the list of 

emergency telephone numbers relevant in a community care facility. 

 

SECTION 5 amends clause 25(f) of the regulations to refer to a therapeutic diet 

ordered by a medical practitioner or nurse practitioner. 

 

SECTION 6 amends Schedule B to the regulations to refer to a medical 

practitioner or nurse practitioner instead of a physician. 

 

SECTION 7 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

 

 



98 ROYAL GAZETTE April 19, 2025 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

C-13 Community Care Facilities and 

Nursing Homes Act  

    

 Nursing Home Regulations  EC10/88 s. 1.1 [added] 

s. 19(3)  
s. 22(3) 

s. 22(4) 

s. 22(5)-(7) [rev] 
s. 25(b) 

s. 27(2)-(4) [rev] 

s. 28(h) 
Sched., Form 3,  

   Items 13-16 

[eff] Apr. 19/2025  

EC2025-324 

(08.04.2025) 

93-95 

      

C-13 Community Care Facilities and 

Nursing Homes Act  

    

 Regulations  EC391/84 Title [R&S] 

s. 1 [R&S] 

s. 1.1 [added] 
s. 20(3) 

s. 25(f) 

Schedule B  
[eff] Apr. 19/2025 

EC2025-325 

(08.04.2025) 

96-97 

      

      
      

      

      

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE LANDS UNDER THE NATURAL AREAS PROTECTION ACT
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Interest Rate (March)
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Interest Rate (April)
	QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Predjudgment and Postjudgment Rates
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	COMMUNITY CARE FACILITIES AND NURSING HOMES ACT - NURSING HOME REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	COMMUNITY CARE FACILITIES AND NURSING HOMES ACT - REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II INDEX




